
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Terry (Chair) 
Councillors Brock, Lovelock, Mitchell and 
Page 

 Our Ref:  
Your Ref:  
 
Direct:  0118 937 2303 
e-mail: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk 
 
7 March 2023 

 
Your contact is: Richard Woodford - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 15 MARCH 2023 
 
A meeting of the Personnel Committee will be held on Wednesday, 15 March 2023 at 6.30 pm 
in Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 17 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 3 - 4 
 
3. PROPOSALS TO ENHANCE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
 

 5 - 56 

 A report proposing a range of additional employee benefits. 
 

  
 
4. UPDATE ON APPRENTICESHIPS, WORK EXPERIENCE AND 

MENTORING PROGRAMMES 
 

 57 - 70 

 A report providing an update on activity being undertaken to 
support young people in the borough to prepare for work and 
to provide opportunities to upskill Council employees. 
 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 17 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

Present: Councillor Terry (Chair); 
Councillors Ayub (in place of Councillor Page), Brock, Mitchell 
and Sultan (in place of Councillor Lovelock). 

Also Present: Teresa Kaine Alison McNamara (National Education Union) 
(for items 8-10), Miriam Palfrey (UNISON) (for items 8-10) 
and Shella Smith. 

Apologies: Councillors Lovelock and Page. 

8. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 14 July 2022 were confirmed as a correct rec
[...]
CES 
AND RESOURCES 

LEAD OFFICER: TERESA KAINE 
 

TEL:  
 

JOB TITLE: INTERIM ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR OF HR 
AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT  
 

E-MAIL: Teresa.Kaine@reading.go
v.uk 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report proposes a range of additional employee benefits that would 

enhance the comprehensive benefits package that the Council already offers to 
staff.  It also supports the People Strategy aim for the Council to be an employer 
of choice.  The proposals include both employee and employer funded benefits. 

 
1.2 Appendices: 
 
 Appendix A: Health Cash Plan summary 
 Appendix B: Plan4Life Cancer Care Plan summary 
 Appendix C: Wage Stream App information 
 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Personnel Committee approves: 
 
2.1.1 Implementation of three new employee-funded benefits that would enhance 

the comprehensive offering already provided: 
 
 - Health Cash Plan 
 - Plan4Life Cancer Care Plan 
 - Care4Life Insurance Top Up Plan 
 
2.1.2 Implementation of the Wage Stream App, that gives employees the 

opportunity to take control of their finances with visibility and flexible pay; 
and build skills for long-term financial wellbeing.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

2.1.3 An increase in the maximum annual leave entitlement for Chief Officers to 
33 days each year (pro rata for part-time staff) from 1 April 2023, to ensure 
continued parity with staff covered by NJC for Local Government Services 
terms and conditions, following an increase in their leave entitlement 
resulting from the 2022 national pay agreement.   

 
 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The proposals in this report support the Council’s People Strategy which strives 

to ensure that the Council is an employer of choice for the purpose of creating 
a highly skilled, motivated and high performing workforce who can deliver our 
vision and priorities for Reading.   

 
3.2 The Council already offers a wide range of benefits to staff.  These 
[...]
r and/or to cover family members.   

 
4.1.2 Health Cash Plan   
 

A Health Cash Plan is an excellent way to manage the cost of essential 
healthcare; employees pay a small monthly premium and can claim cash back 
on a wide range of healthcare costs including NHS care. The Health Cash Plan 
available through the Terry Berry platform is offered by BHSF. 

 
 If an employee has dental check-ups or wears glasses or contact lenses, they can 

claim cash back towards their cost, up to set limits, depending on their level of 
cover.  The plan also covers a range of therapy treatments, including 
osteopathy, physiotherapy and chiropody. 

 
The GP Consultation Service connects employees 24/7 to a fully qualified GP, 
for advice and diagnosis on health matters.  The service also includes access to 
an on-line webcam consultation with a doctor. 

 
A discounted gym membership gives access to corporate membership rates at 
over 2,500 participating gyms and fitness clubs. 

Page 7



 

 

 
A 24/7 counselling and information helpline provides a counselling service on 
stress, family relationships, substance abuse and debt, along with legal and 
financial information. 

 
 Other benefits include private prescriptions and the ability to claim towards the 

cost of hearing aids, hospital in-patient, hospital day case surgery, recuperation, 
maternity/paternity, health screening and access to care. 

 
 There are different levels of cover available paid for by employees starting from 

£5.98 per month for single cover.  Family cover includes the policy holder, 
partner and dependent children starting from £11.96 per month.  A table 
summarising the levels of cover available and costs to the employee is included 
in Appendix A.   

 
4.1.3 CARE4LIFE Insurance Top Up Plan  
 

The Care4 Life Insurance Top Up Plan, also offered by BHSF, is designed to help 
dependants by paying a lump sum in the event that an insured person dies during 
the period of cover.  An employee could insure themselves under personal cover 
or cover their spouse/partner as well under couple cover. 

 
For £5,000 of cover, an employee would pay £2.70 per month for single cover 
and £4.68 for a couple.  The money can be spent in any way the policy holders 
wants, such as for funeral expenses, to set aside as an investment for loved 
ones, or to put towards something else. The payment is made income tax-free 
under current legislation but may be subject to inheritance tax or other taxes. 

 
4.1.4 PLAN4LIFE Cancer Care Plan  
 

This is an insurance policy that provides a lump sum for the insured person if 
they are diagnosed with cancer.  It is also provided by BHSF. 

 
 There are different levels of cover available starting from £6.93 per month for 

entry level.  A summary of the scheme benefits is provided in Appendix B.   
 
4.2 Employer Funded Benefits 
 
 The following benefits would be funded by the Council if approved and so would 

be available to all employees.    
 
4.2.1 Wage Stream App (see also Appendix C) 
 
 The financial aspect of wellbeing is critical to any organisation’s wellbeing 

offering. Currently the financial wellbeing of workers across the country is being 
seriously impacted by increased taxes, higher energy bills, and a rise in inflation 
and travel costs, leaving households £1,200 -£2,000 worse off compared to last 
year.  Research has shown that 50% of workers in the UK run out of money before 
payday due to the monthly pay cycle and 57% of employees worry about money 
every week or more (up 9% in 1 year).  11.5 million people in the UK have £100 
or less in savings making unexpected bills financially crippling. 

 

Page 8



 

 

 The Wage Stream App gives employees the opportunity to take control of their 
finances with visibility and flexible pay; and build skills for long-term financial 
wellbeing.  The App gives access to: 

 
• Budget Tracking: provides real-time updates on employees’ financial 

position, making it easier to improve money management 
• Streaming (early access to earned wage):  Provides colleagues access to 

a small proportion (typically capped at 40%) of accrued wages at any time 
of the month ensuring they can absorb any financial shocks that may occur 
during the month 

• Financial Coaching:  employees can access financial health assessment 
tools, alongside resources and articles and third party financial tools. The 
Coach financial education hub is aimed at helping employees gain access 
to fair financial services which can improve their personal finances.  A 
1-1 financial coaching option is available through the App for an 
additional charge (if not selected, staff can still access the tools and 
resources) 

• Savings through salary:  The in-App savings tool encourages all 
employees to save at every opportunity with savings pots, market beating 
interest rates and monthly prizes. All savings accounts are FSCS-
protected. 

 
 The Wagestream App is used by over 500 employers in a wide range of industries, 

including over 30 NHS trusts.   A 2021 impact survey of users found that 88% had 
reduced their reliance on payday loan usage, 30% had decreased their reliance 
on credit cards and 72% said they more in control of their finances.   Many users 
found it helped them to cycle down high cost credit; for example 20% of active 
users used payday loans before using Wagestream.  The App is designed to run 
alongside payroll through a direct link to iTrent.  

 
 The cost to the Council for 1700 employees is £1,250 per month (including 1-2-

1 personal financial coaching).  There is also a one-off set up cost to create the 
interface with the Council’s HR system, iTrent. 

 
4.3 Annual leave for Chief Officers 
 
4.3.1 The national pay agreement for Local Government Services (Green Book) staff 

was announced on 2 November 2022.  In addition to a pay increase on basic 
salaries of £1,925 with effect from 1 April 2022, the agreement also confirms 
that from 1 April 2023, all employees covered by the Green Book, regardless of 
their current leave entitlement or length of service, will receive a permanent 
increase of one day (pro rata for part-timers) to their annual leave entitlement.  
At Reading, this covers staff on pay grades 1-10.     

 
4.3.2 The national pay agreement for Chief Officers was also announced on 2 

November and includes the same pay increase of £1,925 on base salaries from 1 
April 2022 but does not include any changes to annual leave.  In order to ensure 
continued parity between staff on both set of terms and conditions, it is 
proposed to increase the maximum leave entitlement for Chief Officers with 10 
years’ service to 33 days, to ensure continued parity with staff on grades 1-10 
whose maximum leave entitlement will also increase to 33 days.  No changes 
are proposed for Chief Officers with less service.  Chief Officers are not entitled 

Page 9



 

 

to time off in lieu or flex-leave in the same way that staff at grades 1-10 are, so 
this represents the maximum amount of leave they can take.      

 
4.3.3 The current annual leave entitlements for staff on grades 1-10 and Chief Officers 

are shown below.  The new leave entitlements from 1 April 2023 are shown in 
red brackets.   

  
 1-5 years’ service After 5 years’ LG 

service 
After 10 years’ 

RBC service 
NJC Grade 24 (25) 29 (30) 32 (33) 
Chief Officer 30  - 32 (33) 

 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 The proposals contained in this report support the People’s Strategy that has 

been developed to achieve Team Reading values and form part of the Wellbeing 
Action Plan for 2022/23 focussing on areas of biggest impact for staff. 

 
5.2 The recommendations contribute to the Corporate Plan Theme of Thriving 

Communities as follows: 
 

• It tackles the effects of the pandemic, such as long-term health problems 
and mental health issues, long waiting times for access  to a GP etc 

• Supports employees through the financial challenge
[...]
features 

built around pay

P
age 54



Private & Confidential

As EWA continues to expand as a global benefit, we’ve started publishing transparent six-monthly reports which track the impact of Earned 
Wage Access on our users and wider society. 

Wagestream’s EWA Impact Assessment Report

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT BY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

 
TO: PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 15 MARCH 2023 

 
AGENDA ITEM:  

TITLE: UPDATE ON APPRENTICESHIPS, WORK EXPERIENCE AND 
MENTORING PROGRAMMES 

    
LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

CLLR LIZ TERRY PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE SERVICES 
AND RESOURCES 

LEAD OFFICER: ALEXANDRA 
HOWETT,  
& TERESA KAINE  
 

TEL: 07977 246291 
 

JOB TITLE: APPRENTICESHIP 
OFFICER & INTERIM 
ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR OF HR 
AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT  
 

E-MAIL: Alexandra.Howett@readin
g.gov.uk 
Teresa.Kaine@reading.go
v.uk  

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update to Personnel Committee on activity being 

undertaken as part of the Team Reading Programme to support young people in 
the borough to prepare for work and see the Council as a potential future 
employer, whilst also providing opportunities to upskill Council employees.  The 
four areas covered in this report are:  

 
• Apprenticeships, including progress towards achieving the objectives 

within the three-year Apprenticeship Strategy, pay rates, plans for 
overcoming some of the challenges to employing apprenticeships at the 
Council, and opportunities to ring-fence some apprenticeship posts to 
certain groups in line with our social inclusion objectives 

• A corporate work experience programme that will be piloted from 
February 2023 

• Potential volunteering options for Council employees to mentor young 
people 

• A proposal that the Council signs the Social Mobility Pledge. 
 

1.2 Appendices 
 
A:  Apprenticeship details as at August 2022 
B:  Apprenticeship three-year strategy 
C:  2021/22 Apprenticeship Strategy Performance Update 
D: Proposed FTE target for each service area and current apprentice numbers 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Alexandra.Howett@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Alexandra.Howett@reading.gov.uk


 

 

 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1    It is recommended that Personnel Committee: 
 
2.1.1 Notes the current position with apprenticeships across the Council.  
 
2.1.2 Approves an increase in the hourly pay rate for apprentices, for example to 

at least the Living Wage Foundation rate (currently £9.90 per hour, 
increasing to £10.90 per hour from 1 April 2023), in line with the Council’s 
commitment to be a Living Wage Foundation employer.  

 
2.1.3 Notes that each service area will be required to ensure that at least 2.3% of 

their full-time equivalent posts are employed as apprentices.  This excludes 
current staff who are upskilling through an apprenticeship.  This will create 
at least 15 new apprentice posts at the Council by March 2024. 

 
2.1.4 Notes that the Council will ring-fence some apprenticeship posts to certain 

groups in line with our social inclusion objectives, such as care-leavers and 
those living in the lower income or least affluent areas of the borough, and 
to increase the number of black employees across the Council in a range of 
roles. 

 
2.1.5  Notes the Council’s new approach to work experience which will commence 

with a number of pilot programmes during 2023. 
 
2.1.6  Notes that Council staff will be offered the opportunity to volunteer as part 

of a number of mentoring programmes for young people in the borough. 
 
2.1.7 Approves a proposal for the Council to commit to the Social Mobility Pledge.   
 
 
3. APPRENTICESHIPS 
 
3.1 The Apprenticeship Levy was introduced in April 2017, requiring organisations 

that have an annual pay bill of more than £3 million to pay 0.5% of this to fund 
apprenticeships. In January 2020 the Council created an Apprentices
[...]

existing staff undertaking an apprenticeship.  The target is based on the 
previous public sector target which required employers to employ an 
average of 2.3% of their organisation’s headcount as new apprentice 
starts each year.  For the Council’s workforce, this equates to 35 
apprentice posts (we currently have 20).  A breakdown showing the FTE 
target for each service area and current apprentice numbers is included 
in Appendix D.   

• Funding for the 15 new apprentice posts will be created by top-slicing a 
percentage of existing salary budgets in order to create ring-fenced 
funding for each service area to appoint the minimum number of 
apprentices shown in Appendix D.  

• We will raise managers’ awareness of the benefits of employing 
apprentices, and the commitment required of both them and their 
apprentice, through manager’s briefings, seminars, guidance notes etc.   

• We will encourage cross working between departments if teams do not 
feel they had capacity to train an apprentice over the full duration of the 
course.  For example, teams could share an apprentice, or utilise them 
on a placement-basis for several months in another team, provided this 
is relevant to their apprenticeship standard and made clear to applicants 
upfront.   

• Some apprenticeship posts will be ring-fenced for certain people to apply 
for, in line with the Council’s social inclusion objectives, such as care-
leavers or those living in the lower income or least affluent areas of the 
borough, and to increase the number of black employees across the 
Council in a range of roles.  For care-leavers, this would be in addition to 

Page 61



 

 

our existing commitment to guarantee an interview for care leavers who 
meet the essential criteria for any roles.  

 
4.      WORK EXPERIENCE PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
4.1 The HR and Organisational Development team is working with managers across 

the Council to create a new corporate work experience programme, initially for 
students in Years 10 and 11. 

 
4.2 The new programme aims to: 
 

• showcase the Council as a future employer of choice for young people and 
the wide range of career opportunities available. 

• manage work experience placements more efficiently 
• support more students  
• provide a more impactful experience aligned to schools’ needs  

 
4.3 In order to achieve these aims, the work experience programme will be 

delivered to students over three separate weeks in the calendar year, allowing 
teams plenty of notice to plan for placement support.  

 
4.4 The new programme is being designed by the OD & Learning team and will be 

piloted in February 2023. Support will be provided for managers who are part of 
the pilot programme which will focus on showcasing the Council as a future 
employer. 

 
4.5 CMT is asked to provide feedback to the OD & Learning team on areas of work, 

teams and/or activities they would like included in the work experience 
programme, as well as ensuring that their managers actively engage with it.  

 
4.6 The offer will be communicated to schools for the first week of delivery in 

February 2023. This will be targeted at Year 10 students during the pilot, but 
we also aim to support Year 11, 12 and 13 students once the programme is 
established. We will prioritise students from schools in the lower income or least 
affluent areas of the borough or students within their catchment areas.   

 
4.7 Based on a survey of schools and data on this year’s work experience placements 

we are planning the following weeks for the new work experience programme: 
 

• The week before Feb half term 
• The week before May half term 
• Mid July 

 
4.8 We will use the first year to pilot what works best and will ask the students and 

teams to feedback to us to help us shape and finalise the programme for 2024. 
This approach will enable the Council to be more proactive in the work 
experience offered to students and enable managers to plan time effectively to 
support work experience placements. 

 
5.       MENTORING SCHEME UPDATE 
 

Page 62



 

 

5.1 The Team Reading Programme for 2022/23 includes an objective to explore 
opportunities for RBC managers to mentor young people in the borough, 
prioritising secondary schools for young people from the lower income or least 
affluent areas of the borough. 

 
5.2 Ten organisations have been approached for details about their mentoring 

programmes, following discussions with Brighter Futures for Children, Reading 
Voluntary Action and Connect Reading about existing schemes that the Council 
could join.  We have decided to support two schemes initially but will continue 
to explore options for additional schemes that could be supported in the future.  
The two initial schemes are detailed below: 

 
Mentoring 
scheme 
provider 
 

Key features of scheme Time commitment 

Starting 
Point 

Mentoring for young people who face 
disadvantage 
Aim to get young people into sustained 
employment or training 
Aimed at young people with low 
attendance at school or school refusers 
The majority of referrals to Starting Point 
come from BFfC. 
 

1 hour per week for 
12 months 

Chapter 2, 
Reading 

Specifically for boys who have grown up 
without a father. Working with the 
church, the focus is on life skills and 
building relationships and so is not career 
related. Only men are asked to volunteer 
 

Once a fortnight for 
2 years. 

 
5.3 Staff will be given the opportunity to volunteer to support these schemes.  The 

Council already has a Volunteering Policy which allows employees up to two 
days’ paid leave to volunteer in the borough.  This will be reviewed to ensure 
that it can accommodate the volunteering commitment required by these 
mentoring programmes.  

 
6. THE SOCIAL MOBILITY PLEDGE 
 
6.1 The Social Mobility Pledge is a coalition of 550 businesses globally employing 

over 5 million people, as well as more than 50 universities representing almost 
2 million students. It encourages organisations to be a force for good by putting 
social mobility at the heart of their purpose and committing to outreach, access 
and recruitment.  

 
6.2 Organisations signing the pledge are required to make three commitments: 
 

Outreach 
We will work to reach out to schools or colleges to provide coaching through 
quality careers advice, enrichment experience and mentoring to people from 
disadvantaged backgrounds or circumstances. 

Page 63

https://startingpoint.org.uk/
https://startingpoint.org.uk/
http://www.chapter2.org.uk/
http://www.chapter2.org.uk/


 

 

 
Access 
We will work to provide structured work experience and apprenticeship 
opportunities to people from disadvantaged backgrounds or circumstances. 
 
Recruitment 
We will work to adopt open employee recruitment practices which promote a 
level playing field for people from disadvantaged backgrounds or circumstances. 

 
6.3 The Outreach and Access commitments are covered by the proposals in this 

report.  The Recruitment commitment is covered for example through our work 
with Job Centre Plus, where at least once a quarter, members of the Resourcing 
team attend the Job Centre in Reading to support job seekers applying for roles 
at the Council.  The team also attend local job fairs at least once every quarter.   

 
6.4 It is recommended that the Council signs the pledge to demonstrate our 

commitment to social mobility.  This simply requires completion of a short form.  
A social media toolkit is available to help organisations promote the pledge and 
their involvement with it.   

 
7. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
7.1 Offering apprenticeships, work experience and mentoring supports Reading to 

realise its potential and to ensure that everyone who lives and works here can 
share the benefits of its success. Apprenticeships develop the skills and abilities 
of our people, unlocking their potential. Through apprenticeships we support 
attraction of talent to the

Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Terry (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Brock (Vice-Chair) and Ennis 

 
Apologies: Councillors Lovelock, Mitchell and Page 

 
 
 
13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 17 NOVEMBER 2022  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
14. PROPOSALS TO ENHANCE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  
 

The Interim Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report 
which proposed a range of additional employee benefits that would enhance the 
comprehensive benefits package that the Council already offered to staff.  The proposals 
include both employee and employer funded benefits.  The following documents were 
appended to the report: 

Appendix A: Health Cash Plan summary; 
Appendix B: Plan4Life Cancer Care Plan summary; 
Appendix C: Wage Stream App information. 

The report explained that the following optional benefits would be funded by employees 
and contributions would be deducted from their monthly salary.  In most cases there was 
an option to increase the payment made in return for a higher level of cover and/or to 
cover family members. 

Health Cash Plan - This was a way to manage the cost of essential healthcare.  
Employees would pay a small monthly premium and could claim cash back on a wide 
range of healthcare costs and other benefits including discounted gym membership, a 
24/7 counselling and information helpline, private prescriptions.  A table summarising the 
levels of cover available and costs to the employee was set out at Appendix A to the 
report. 

CARE4LIFE Insurance Top Up Plan - The Care4 Life Insurance Top Up Plan, was designed 
to help dependents by paying a lump sum in the event that an insured person died during 
the period of cover.  An employee could insure themselves under personal cover or cover 
their spouse/partner as well under couple cover. 

PLAN4LIFE Cancer Care Plan - This was an insurance policy that would provide a lump 
sum for the insured person if they were diagnosed with cancer.  There were different 
levels of cover available and summary of the scheme benefits was provided at Appendix B 
to the report. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

The report also set out details of the Wage Stream App which would be funded by the 
Council and available to all employees.  This would give employees the opportunity to 
take control of their finances.  The App gave access to budget tracking, streaming (early 
access to a small proportion of their earned wage at any time of the month to help 
absorb any financial shocks during the month), financial coaching and a saving through 
salary scheme.  There was a one-off set up cost to create the interface with the Council’s 
HR system, iTrent and the cost to the Council for 1700 employees would be £1,250 per 
month (including 1-2-1 personal financial coaching). 

The report also proposed that the maximum leave entitlement for Chief Officers with 10 
years’ service be increased to 33 days, to ensure continued parity with staff on grades 1-
10 whose maximum leave entitlement would also increase to 33 days.  No changes were 
proposed for Chief Officers with less service.  Chief Officers were not entitled to time off 
in lieu or flex-leave in the same way that staff at grades 1-10 were, so this represented 
the maximum amount of leave they could take. 

Resolved: 

(1)      That the three new employee-funded benefits (Health Cash Plan, 
Plan4Life Cancer Care Plan and Care4Life Insurance Top Up Plan) be 
implemented to enhance the comprehensive offering already provided; 

(2)      That the Wage Stream App, be implemented to give employees the 
opportunity to take control of their finances with visibility and flexible 
pay; and build skills for long-term financial wellbeing; 

(3)      That the maximum annual leave entitlement for Chief Officers be 
increased to 33 days each year (pro rata for part-time staff) from 1 April 
2023, to ensure continued parity with staff covered by NJC for Local 
Government Services terms and conditions, following an increase in their 
leave entitlement resulting from the 2022 national pay agreement. 

 
15. UPDATE ON APPRENTICESHIPS, WORK EXPERIENCE AND MENTORING 

PROGRAMMES  
 

The Interim Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report 
which provided an update on activity being undertaken as part of the Team Reading 
Programme to support young people in the Borough to prepare for work and see the 
Council as a potential future employer, whilst also providing opportunities to upskill 
Council employees.  The report covered four areas Apprenticeships, a corporate work 
experience programme, mentoring and a proposal that the Council signed the Social 
Mobility Pledge.  The following documents were attached to the report: 

Appendix A - Apprenticeship details as at August 2022; 
Appendix B - Apprenticeship three-year Strategy; 
Appendix C - 2021/22 Apprenticeship Strategy Performance Update; 
Appendix D - Proposed FTE target for each service area and current apprentice 

numbers. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

The report explained that apprenticeships could support the Council’s People Strategy by 
attracting, recruiting and retaining the best staff and by developing skills, knowledge, 
competencies and talent so that staff could reach their full potential and make a 
maximum contribution.  Appendix A provided a breakdown showing the number of 
apprentices by directorate/team.  The report also gave an update on the Council’s three-
year Apprenticeship Strategy, attached at Appendix B.  Appendix C to the report showed 
the agreed success measures for the Apprenticeship Strategy and progress against these 
in Year 1 and Year 2. 

The report explained that there were challenges with recruitment and retention of 
apprentices which would be addressed as follows: 

        Increasing the pay for apprentices to the Living Wage Foundation hourly rate 
which was currently £9.90 per hour, rising to £10.90 per hour on 1 April 2023; 

        Each Assistant/Deputy/Director would be set a target to ensure that 2.3% of 
posts in their service area were employed as apprentices, excluding any 
existing staff already undertaking an apprenticeship. This equated to 35 
apprentice posts (the Council currently had 20).  A breakdown showing the FTE 
target for each service area and current apprentice numbers was included in 
Appendix D. 

        Funding for the 15 new apprentice posts would be created by top-slicing a 
percentage of existing salary budgets in order to create funding for each 
service area to appoint the minimum number of apprentices shown in Appendix 
D. 

        Raising managers’ awareness of the benefits of employing apprentices, and the 
commitment required of both them and their apprentice, through manager’s 
briefings, seminars, guidance notes etc. 

        Encouraging cross working between departments if teams do not feel they had 
capacity to train an apprentice over the full duration of the course. 

        The Council would be allowed to advertise some apprenticeship posts in 
particular areas to encourage applications, but not discriminate against others 
that applied from outside those areas. 

The report also stated that the HR and Organisational Development team was working 
with managers across the Council to create a new corporate work experience programme, 
initially for students in Years 10 and 11 which aimed to show the wide range of career 
opportunities available, manage work experience placements more efficiently, support 
more students and provide a more impactful experience aligned to schools’ needs.  The 
work experience programme would be delivered to students over three separate weeks in 
the calendar year, allowing teams plenty of notice to plan for placement support.  The 
new programme had been piloted in February 2023. 

The report explained that the Team Reading Programme for 2022/23 included an 
objective to explore opportunities for RBC managers to mentor young people in the 
Borough, prioritising secondary schools for young people from the lower income or least 
affluent areas of the Borough.  Ten organisations had been approached for details about 
their mentoring programmes, two of which (Starting Point and Chapter 2 Reading) would 
be supported initially.  Staff would be given the opportunity to volunteer to support these 
schemes and the Council’s existing Volunteering Policy would be reviewed to ensure that 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

it could accommodate the volunteering commitment required by these mentoring 
programmes.  

Finally, the report explained that the Social Mobility Pledge was a coalition of businesses 
and universities that encouraged organisations to be a force for good by putting social 
mobility at the heart of their purpose and committing to outreach, access and 
recruitment.  Organisations signing the pledge were required to make three 
commitments: 

Outreach      We will work to reach out to schools or colleges to provide coaching through 
quality careers advice, enrichment experience and mentoring to people 
from disadvantaged backgrounds or circumstances; 

Access          We will work to provide structured work experience and apprenticeship 
opportunities to people from disadvantaged backgrounds or circumstances; 

Recruitment We will work to adopt open employee recruitment practices which promote 
a level playing field for people from disadvantaged backgrounds or 
circumstances. 

The Outreach and Access commitments were covered by the proposals in this report 
whilst the Recruitment commitment was covered through work with Job Centre Plus and 
attendance at local job fairs at least once every quarter.  The report recommended that 
the Council signed the pledge to demonstrate its commitment to social mobility. 

Grace Andrews and Maximilian Kalyuzhnov, members of the Youth Parliament, attended 
the meeting and asked questions of the Committee. 

Resolved  

(1)      That an increase in the hourly pay rate for apprentices, for example to 
at least the Living Wage Foundation rate (currently £9.90 per hour, 
increasing to £10.90 per hour from 1 April 2023), in line with the 
Council’s commitment to be a Living Wage Foundation employer be 
approved; 

(2)      That each service area be required to ensure that at least 2.3% of their 
full-time equivalent posts were employed as apprentices.  This excluded 
current staff who were upskilling through an apprenticeship.  This would 
create at least 15 new apprentice posts at the Council by March 2024; 

(3)      That the Council be able to advertise some apprenticeship posts to 
certain groups in line with social inclusion objectives, such as care-
leavers, those living in the lower income or least affluent areas of the 
Borough and those with protected characteristics; 

(4)      That the Council’s new approach to work experience which would 
commence with a number of pilot programmes during 2023 be noted; 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

(5)      That Council staff be offered the opportunity to volunteer as part of a 
number of mentoring programmes for young people in the Borough; 

(6)      That the Council to commit to the Social Mobility Pledge. 
 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.02 pm) 
 
 


